COUNTY OF SAN MATEO Departmental Correspondence

APR 1 8 20ⁿ¹

DATE

HEARING. APR 2 4 2001

TO Honorable Board of Supervisors

FROM Timothy B McMurdo, Director, Hospital & Clinics Division

SUBJECT Acceptance of the Health Resources Services Administration Grant

RECOMMENDATION

- Adopt a Resolution to accept the Health Resources Services Administration (HRSA) grant in the amount of \$897,773
- 2 Approve an Appropriation Transfer Request (ATR) to accept \$159,032 for fiscal year 2000-2001
- 3 Approve an Amendment to the Salary Ordinance to add nine unclassified positions to the Division of Hospital & Clinics.

Background

In 1999, the federal government established the Community Access Program (CAP) to expand health care access for the uninsured by increasing the effectiveness and capacity of the nation's health care safety net at the community level. This program is one component of an initiative which also seeks to expand insurance coverage for five million uninsured Americans by providing new, affordable health insurance options for families, and by accelerating enrollment of uninsured children eligible for Medicaid and the Children's Health Insurance Program (the Healthy Families program in California). CAP program funds are distributed through a competitive grant process, and the program requires collaborative, community-based initiatives involving local safety net institutions. The Division of Hospital and Clinics submitted a proposal in June 2000, together with its community partners—the Central Labor Council, El Concilio, the South County Community Health Center, and the Health Plan of San Mateo

Discussion

In March 2001, after a site visit by HRSA staff, Health Services was notified it would receive \$897,773 for a grant year commencing March 1 2001. The grant funds nine unclassified County positions, including a Project Coordinator to develop an Insurance Access Team, dedicated solely to assuring that as many hospital and clinic patients as possible are covered by some form of insurance. This team (four positions), working in tandem with out-stationed eligibility workers from Human Services, will provide a central access point for enrolling uninsured residents in

Honorable Board of Supervisors Health Resources Services Administration Grant Page 2

Medi-Cal, Healthy Families, or the WELL program. The grant also funds a staff nurse to provide health assessments and case management services to high-risk individuals to help ensure clients receive services at the most cost-effective and appropriate level of care. It also funds a community program specialist and two outreach workers to assist the Central Labor Council in coordinating and providing worksite health improvement programs and outreach to low income union workers, and in enrolling workers and their families in Medi-Cal, Healthy Families or WELL

In addition, the grant provides funds to El Concilio for a Chronic Disease Coordinator position to support expanded chronic disease services, develop a multi-ethnic consultant team and provide funds for a grant writer, consultant assistance including a 5 Development Director position for the Section 330 South County Community Health Center, and acquisition of an internet messaging system to link community and county providers with the Health Plan of San Mateo for improved utilization management information

Insurance enrollment for County hospital and clinic clients is critical for the financial health of the hospital and clinics. Current data indicate that many clients treated at the hospital and clinics are eligible for insurance, a lack of staff solely dedicated to this task is one reason more clients have not been enrolled. Health Services does not receive reimbursement for services provided to uninsured clients. San Mateo County Health Center currently has 2500 applications for the Health Families. Program and 4000 applications for Medi-Cal. The Insurance Access Team will help ensure as many clients as possible are enrolled in a health insurance plan.

Term and Fiscal Impact

The grant totals \$897,773 for one year Of that amount, \$159,032 will be used in the current fiscal year. The remainder of the grant (\$738,740) will be included in the Hospital's FY 2001-02 budget HRSA is accepting proposals for a second year of funding. All positions will be unclassified and are fully funded by the grant. Many of these positions can be partially reimbursed through Medi-Cal Administrative Activities (MAA) claiming, which will be considered as a funding source for ongoing support of these positions together with grant funding. Substantial state and foundation grant funding is currently available for insurance outreach activities. If additional funding is not secured, these positions will be eliminated at the end of the grant year. There is no net County cost associated with this grant.

RECOMMENDED

HEALTH SERVICES

RESOLUTION NO

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION 1) ACCEPTING A GRANT FROM THE HEALTH RESOURCES SERVICES ADMINISTRATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$897,773, 2) APPROVING AN APPROPRIATION TRANSFER REQUEST (ATR) ACCEPTING \$159,032 FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999-2000, AND 3) APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE SALARY ORDINANCE ADDING NINE UNCLASSIFIED POSITIONS DIVISION OF THE HOSPITALS AND CLINICS BUDGET

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that,

WHEREAS, local communities are struggling to care for an increasing number of uninsured individuals, and

WHEREAS, pools of public and private funding to subsidize care remain inadequate, despite growing community needs, and

WHEREAS, costs of care of many uninsured individuals, who are left to seek care in emergency rooms, are borne by care giving institutions, local governments and ultimately, local taxpayers, and

WHEREAS, the Health Resources Services Administration has granted San Mateo County
General Hospital \$897,773 to provide financial and technical support to design and implement
innovative approaches to the financing and delivery of health care to low-income, uninsured
individuals

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of this Board of Supervisors 1) accept the Health Resources Services Administration grant in the amount of \$897,773, 2) approve an Appropriation Transfer Request (ATR) accepting \$159,032 for fiscal year 1999-2000, and 3) approve an amendment to the Salary Ordinance adding nine unclassified positions division of the Hospitals and Clinics budget

ORDINANCE NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * *

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING FISCAL YEAR 2000-2001 SALARY ORDINANCE ADOPTED AUGUST 8, 2000

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, ordains as follows

SECTION 1. Part 12 of the Ordinance 03987 is amended as indicated

ORGANIZATION 68500 COMMUNITY HEALTH CLINICS

- 1 Item B182S, Community Program Specialist unclassified series, is increased by 2 positions for a new total of 3 positions
- Item B183S, Community Worker unclassified series, is increased by 2 positions for a new total of 11 positions
- 3 Item F009S, Patient Care series, is increased by 1 position for a new total of 91 positions
- Item B083S, Patient Services Assistant unclassified series, is increased by 3 positions for a new total of 5 positions
- Item B085, Patient Services Supervisor unclassified, is increased by 1 position for a new total of 1 position
- SECTION 2. This action is effective at the start of the first pay period beginning thirty days following adoption

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO APPROPRIATION TRANSFER REQUEST

REQUEST NO

			AFFROFRIATION	INANGER	REQUEST	
EPARTA	^{IENT} Health Se	rvices-Commu	nity Health Clin			DATE 04-06-01
== . h	JUEST TRANS	FER OF APPRO	OPRIATIONS AS LIS	Administr STED BELOW.	ation Grant	
	0 0 0	DES				
	FUND OR ORG	ACCOUNT	AMOUNT		DESCRIPTION	
						
rom	60160	1057				
10111	68160	1957	159,032 00	All Other F	ederal Grants	
			1			
	68160	4111	62,338 00	Regular Hou	r-Perm Positions	
	68160	4311	21,194 00		······································	
То	68160 68160	5193 5714	500 00	Employee Mileage Reimbursement		
	68160	5714	500 00 2,000 00			
	68160	5856	72,500 00	, –	ecila Program Svcs	
lustif	cation (Attach Mer	·			ing to pay for staf	fing and consulting
CC	ntracts to 1	mplement the	Community Acces	s Program(CAP) whose purpose is	to expand health
Cá	re access to	the uninsur	ed. Funding will	come from th	e Health Resources	Services Administrat
(I	HRSA) grant a	ward of \$159	,032(FY01 instal	lment). There	is no change in Ne	t County Cost.
				<i>₹</i> \.	mx 9/11/21	
				95	DEPARTMENT HEAD	Took of A
					1 Hallvet m	laylu of 10/d
2	oard Action Requ	ııred	☐ Four-Fifth	ns Vote Required		Board Action Not Required
≃e	marks				·	O
					COUNTY CONTROLLER	
					BY	DATE
3]	Approve as Reque	sted	☐ Approve a	as Revised	Dis	approve
Re	marks:					
					COUNTY MANAGER	
					ВҮ	DATE
	D.	NOT WRITE	DELOW THE LINE	FOR BOAR	OF CURERVISORS' II	ISE ONLY
		J NOT WHITE	BELOW INIS LINE	— FOR BOARD	O OF SUPERVISORS' U	SE UNLT
	В	DARD OF SUP	ERVISORS COUNTY	Y OF SAN MAT	EO STATE OF CALIFO	RNIA
			RESOLUTION	TRANSFERRING	FUNDS	
			RESOLUTION	NO		
	RESOLVED	by the Board of	f Supervisors of the	County of San M	ateo, that	
	WHEREAS t	he Department I	hereinabove named i	n the Request fo	r Appropriation Allotmei	nt or Transfer of Funds
h			taın funds as describ			
<u></u>		•	troller has approved ded the transfer of fu		to accounting and available hereinabove.	able balances and the
a			EREBY ORDERED AIr ansfer of funds as se		D that the recommendate lequest be effected.	ons of the County Man-
	Regularly pa	assed and adopt	ted this	_ day of	19_	
	Ayes and in	favor of said re	esolution	Noes	s and against said resolu	ution.

^ ----

County of S	an Mateo									
Health Services Agency										
ATR/AER Form										
Controller's ATR Number										
Department	_									
Type of Tran		X ATR AER AER	-							
Status of Tra	ansaction	X One-Time	On-Going							
Tıtle	CHC-Implement t	he Community Access Program								
Justification: This ATR will appropriate funding to pay for staffing and consulting contracts to implement the Community										
	Access Program(CAP) whose purpose is to expand health care access to the uninsured Funding will come from the									
	Health Resources Services Administration(HRSA) grant award of \$159,032(FY01 installment									
	County Cost									
	<u> </u>									
то вр∙	68500BP	Total: 159,032.00								
FROM BP	68500BP	Total· 159,032.00								
		Net Change 0 00								
From/To	Sub Account	Account Description	Transfer Amt							
6816	0 4111	Regular Hour-Perm Positions	62,338 00							
6816		FICA	21,194.00							
6816	5193	General Office Supplies	500.00							
6816		Employee Mileage Reimbursement	500.00							
6816		Meetings & Conference Expense	2 000.00							
6816	5856	Contract Special Program Svcs	72 500 00							
		Appropriation Total	159,032 00							
68160 1957		All Other Federal Grants	159,032 00							
		Revenue Total	159 032.00							
		Net County Cost	0 00							